## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1941** 

## ENROLLED

## HOUSE BILL No. 22



PASSED march. 8, 1941

In Effect nety days from Passage



## ENROLLED House Bill No. 79

(By Mr. Gentry)

[Passed March 8, 1941; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT authorizing the county court of Cabell county to provide for the care and maintenance of abandoned public cemeteries.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

Section 1. Cabell County Court Authorized to Provide 2 Care and Maintenance for abandoned Cemeteries.—Where 3 public cemeteries have been abandoned and are no longer 4 used for burial purposes in the county of Cabell, the 5 county court of Cabell county may, upon the request of 6 ten citizens of the county, or upon its own motion, pro-7 vide such care and maintenance as it deems proper.

8 Nothing herein contained shall be construed as granting
9 authority for the rehabilitation, maintenance, or care of
10 any private cemetery or one connected with any church
11 organization, or religious sect.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled. Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee Originated in the House of Delegates Takes effect mm \_\_\_\_passage. ç a Clerk of the Senate Clerk of the House of Delegates President of the Senate Speaker House of Delegates \_\_\_\_\_\_this the 14 th The within day of. , 1941. 1 11. Governor. 1-6

Filed in the office of the Secretary of Sizia of West Virginia. MAR 17 1941 Wm. S. O'BRIEN, Secretary of State